
 

 

British East Asia Postal Stationery Catalog 

Errata and Corrigendum This list only covers errors that 
affect catalog numbers or prices. Grammer errors, obvious 
mistakes, and changes to text that are not critical to 
identifying an item (such as quantities printed, etc.) are not 
included here, but will be addressed in next edition. 

 

Page 3, 1st paragraph should end with Types C and CC. 

Page 6, Watermarks: After the word “London” in type (ii) 
there should be a new paragraph starting with: (iii) those 
intended etc. 

Page13: E16 is 5c red die 2. 

Page 14: The example of P54r has  3c blue indicium 

Page 24 lower right illustration is of E17. 

Page 26: P9 on surcharged on 8c brown. 

Page 29: P43U should  be P43r. 

Page 33: P73 should be: 3c die 1 & 3c grey die 2 

Page 39: The note after L20 & L21 applies to L20. 

Page 45: E80 is knife f4. 

Page 46: Add following note after E83: 
Note: E73 and E74 should be compared to E103 and 
E104 that have the same knives. 

Page 48, 1949 07? Text: The spacings between 5 and c 
are reversed. Type 1 should be 1.0 mm and Type 2 should 
be 1.2 mm. 

Page 48: The price of E165 should be  500 

Page 50: RE33 – RE40 are 10c 

Page 54: 1926 06 01. Penultimate sentence should state 
Definitive 2c wrappers in the new large size are in olive-
yellow. 

Page 56, 1945 01 text: “with the same three text lines as 
A1. 

Page 58: The second variety of A20 should be A20v2. 

Page 59 second column. A27 and A27v1 should  be A31 
and A31v1. 

Page 62: FA7 should be T-III 

Page 67: PO.G2 is 1 Rupee, not 1.50 Rupees. 

Page 68: P125-P127 should be P124, P125, P126 

Page 69. Renumber P125, P126 and P127 to P124, P125 
and P126. 

Page 70: P160 and P161 should be 4.00. 

Page 71: P116 should be P162. 

Page 75. GP0 at the bottom of the page should be GP21. 

Page 81: The unnumbered item after AE1 should be AE2 

Page 86: The second A61 should be A62. 

Page 96: The price of P12r is $1,250. 

Page 98 following 1941 04 15: The rate for envelopes 
was increased to 8c. 

Page 98: P48 should read 2 CENTS+2c orange  

Page 103, Negri Sembilan E2 & E3: Surcharge added to 
raise rate to 8c. The listing should be: 
3 cts+5c brown for both 

Page 104, Pahang E2 & E3. Surcharge added to raise rate 
to 8c. The listing should be: 
3 cts+5c brown for both 

P105, Perak E3, E4 & E5. Surcharge added to raise rate 
to 8c. The listing should be: 
3 cts+5c brown for all three 

Page 106, Selangor E2 to E6. Surcharge added to raise 
rate to 8c. The listing should be: 
3 cts+5c brown for all. 

Page 107. The first registration envelope should be RE1. 

Page 117: Numbers FE2 – 4 should be FA2 – FA4. 

Page 118: the third from the bottom paragraph has the 
following sentence: These can only be distinguished by 
the dates on the cancels (February to August 1942). 

Page 119: Kedah P6 should be P9. 

P120: Note 1 after RE8 should state “of P7 and one of 
P10 have etc.) 

Page 121: Paragraph before 1942 03 16 revised as 
follows: These issues were the second Malaya-wide 
postal stationery (The first being the Malay Posta Union’s 
postal orders). 

Page 122: Last sentence of first paragraph: P16 and P19 
also etc. 

Page 122: last registration envelope is number RE27, not 
RE17. 

Page 142: 1954 09?, Delete the following text: 
(Illustration on next page). 

Page 145: The illustrations for A13 and A14 are 
incorrect, and should be as follows: 

 

A13 



 

 

 

A14 

Page 147: The price for DP19 is $160. 

Page 153. Replace the text following P4v1 with the 
following: 

1890 06. The printer had prepared a plate taken from a 
1886 stamp die (with small POSTAGE) for the indicium 
and printed a quantity before changing the die to conform 
to a new stamp design with POSTAGE & REVENUE. The 
latter cards were rejected by the British North Borneo 
Company after a few (a dozen?) samples had been made. 
The final version, with a large POSTAGE, is P1 (A more 
detailed history is given in Appendix E). The philatelic 
press first announced the discovery of a new type in mid-
1890, and another later that year. It is likely the printer had 
inadvertently included a few of the earlier trial cards in the 
stock sent to the Company’s London offices intended for 
philatelic dealers. P6U was never intended for release, but 
P5 was eventually issued circa 1909 in Borneo after being 
in storage for about 19 years. 

    
 P1 P5 P6U 
P5 1c yellow-brown, off-white ............... 35 425 
P6U 1c yellow-brown, off-white [1890 09] 1,300 

Page 158: Note 4 after RE15 should read: It is not clear 
why Sarawak changed the color to brown, as the UPU 
regulations stipulated blue color for registry service. 

Page 161: The overprinted Brunei registration envelope is 
RE1, not E1. 

Page 171 and 172: Delete second E23 and remaining 
numbers are correct. E22-E30 are in order of the 
numbering printed on them (1/10, 2/10  3/10, etc.)  

Page 178 1976 02: Last sentence should read: A6 has 
same MI as A4-5. A7 has etc. 

Page 184: Paragraph under Die III and IV illustrations. 
Replace sentence with the following: 

The mistake was discovered before any sales, and the 
error was handstamped with an H and black bar to hide 
the G.  

Page 191: The second VP4 should be VP5. 

Page 195: The second CAP4-03 should be CAP4-04. 

Page 201: Note after RE39: Die II has been reported on 
size L, but has not been verified 

Page 202: Following A21 should be A21v1. 

Page 204: Renumber A44-46 to A45, A46, A47. 
Renumber A48-A49 at bottom of page to A50, A51, A52. 

Page 207: The correct number for the 10c / $1 black and 
pink postal order is PO.B1. 

Page 216: Note underP44:  P48-P53, and GP1-GP12 
include etc. 

Page 224: RE63 is Type 1 and RE64 is Type 2. The 
denomination of RE66-RE68 is 30c. 

Page 234: RE66-68 are 30c. 

Page 244: the price of P138 should be $3. 

Page 227 top of right column: W4 should be W5. 

Page 228: A3 text length should be 25.5 mm. 

Page 260: renumber OP1-OP3 to OP2-OP4. New prices: 
OP2   25 
OP3 15 45 
OP4 35 55 

Page 286: Table headings for size f envelopes omitted. 

 LF RF TF BF OL T & B join 

f1 R47 R25 58 72 8 16 

f2 R45 R24 72 57 13 12

f3 R42-44 R22 57   70 15-19 4

f4 P44-45 R22 57   67 10-11 10

f5 C47 R21 55 72 13 5

f6 P47 R24 57 70 12 8

f7 R41 R25 27 107 20 9
 
P292: due to a numbering error, there is no page 292. 

 

If collectors notice any additional errors in the catalog, 
the editors would greatly appreciate being informed, as 
they will be corrected in the next edition. 

Any collector who owns an item which has a  in a price 
column is asked to send a scan of it to the editors for 
verification that it indeed does exist. 

Wayne Menuz, upss-ed@pacbell.net 

Didier LeGall, didier.legall8@gmail.com 


